

INTERIM

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014

December 31, 2015

FORTRAN

CORPORATION

(A North Carolina Corporation)

TRADING SYMBOL: FRTN

CUSIP NUMBER: 34960D 108

Table of Contents

	Page
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets	1
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations	2
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations	3
Notes to Financial Statements	4 - 18
Issuer Certification	19

FORTRAN CORPORATION, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

	<u>December 31, 2015</u>	<u>December 31, 2014</u>
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 403,473	\$ 231,045
Receivables, less allowances	\$ 1,427,416	\$ 312,916
Inventories	\$ 665,801	\$ 724,085
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	\$ 74,236	\$ 111,630
Total current assets	\$ 2,570,926	\$ 1,379,676
Property, plant and equipment (net)	\$ 605,401	\$ 1,242,619
Other Assets	\$ 994,602	\$ 584,672
Intangible assets, net of accumulated	\$ 60,411	\$ 291,378
Total assets	\$ 4,231,340	\$ 3,498,345
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 841,999	\$ 622,043
Deferred revenue	\$ 276,204	\$ 242,881
Accrued expenses	\$ 153,640	\$ 127,373
Current portion debt & capital lease obligations, net	\$ 279,927	\$ 124,224
Other current liabilities	\$ 794,496	\$ 98,652
Total current liabilities	\$ 2,346,266	\$ 1,215,173
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, net	\$ 1,891,552	\$ 1,744,527
Total liabilities	\$ 4,237,818	\$ 2,959,700
Commitments and contingencies		
Stockholders' equity:		
Preferred stock, no par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 1,000,000 shares issued and outstanding		
Common stock, no par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 23,812,351 shares issued, respectively	\$ 460,325	\$ 460,425
Additional paid-in capital	\$ 183,012	\$ 373,260
Treasury stock	\$ (476,866)	\$ (405,000)
Accumulated deficit	\$ (172,948)	\$ 109,961
Accumulated other comprehensive income		\$ -
Total stockholders' equity	\$ (6,478)	\$ 538,646
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	\$ 4,231,340	\$ 3,498,345

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

FORTRAN CORPORATION, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Six Months Ended December 31,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Revenue:				
Managed Services	\$ 512,657	\$ 490,798	\$ 930,737	\$ 1,236,698
Equipment Sales & Services	<u>\$ 1,704,252</u>	<u>\$ 565,141</u>	<u>\$ 1,976,365</u>	<u>\$ 1,339,485</u>
Total revenue	<u>\$ 2,216,909</u>	<u>\$ 1,055,939</u>	<u>\$ 2,907,102</u>	<u>\$ 2,576,183</u>
Costs and expenses (a):				
Operating (exclusive of depreciation, and accretion shown separately below)	\$ 2,019,041	\$ 785,583	\$ 2,430,253	\$ 1,461,255
Selling, general and administrative	<u>\$ 139,497</u>	<u>\$ 279,603</u>	<u>\$ 398,416</u>	<u>\$ 788,363</u>
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	<u>\$ 44,059</u>	<u>\$ 51,781</u>	<u>\$ 68,918</u>	<u>\$ 139,393</u>
Total costs and expenses	<u>\$ 2,202,596</u>	<u>\$ 1,116,967</u>	<u>\$ 2,897,586</u>	<u>\$ 2,389,011</u>
Operating income	<u>\$ 14,313</u>	<u>\$ (61,028)</u>	<u>\$ 9,516</u>	<u>\$ 187,171</u>
Other Income	<u>\$ 57,436</u>	<u>\$ 26,552</u>	<u>\$ 74,388</u>	<u>\$ 28,778</u>
Interest expense	<u>\$ (24,094)</u>	<u>\$ (74,907)</u>	<u>\$ (38,895)</u>	<u>\$ (130,756)</u>
Income before income taxes	<u>\$ 47,656</u>	<u>\$ (109,383)</u>	<u>\$ 45,010</u>	<u>\$ 85,193</u>
Income tax expense	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 47,656</u>	<u>\$ (109,383)</u>	<u>\$ 45,010</u>	<u>\$ 85,193</u>
Earnings per share:				
Basic	\$ 0.002	\$ (0.008)	\$ 0.002	\$ 0.006
Diluted	\$ 0.002	\$ (0.008)	\$ 0.002	\$ 0.006
Weighted average shares outstanding:				
Basic	23,812,351	13,446,351	23,812,351	13,446,351
Diluted	<u>23,812,351</u>	<u>13,446,351</u>	<u>23,812,351</u>	<u>13,446,351</u>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

FORTTRAN CORPORATION, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

	Six Months Ended December 31,	
	2015	2014
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 45,010	\$ 85,193
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	\$ 68,918	\$ 118,531
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Receivables, prepaid expenses and other assets	\$ 34,882	\$ 248,880
Inventories	(126,357)	61,205
Accounts payable, deferred revenue and other liabilities	(429,391)	(55,649)
Net cash provided by operating activities	(406,938)	458,160
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Capital expenditures	50,740	-
Purchases of investments	1,114,165	-
Net cash used in investing activities	1,164,905	-
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Payment of debt and capital lease obligations	(378,016)	(139,249)
Net cash used in financing activities	(378,016)	(230,249)
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	379,952	227,911
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	23,522	3,134
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	403,473	231,045
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest	38,895	54,907
Cash paid for Loan/Financing Fees	-	-

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements

FORTTRAN CORPORATION AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED

DECEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014

Basis of Presentation and Description of Business

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for interim financial information and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by generally accepted accounting principles for complete financial statements.

In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed financial statements contain all adjustments consisting only of normal recurring accruals considered necessary to present fairly the Company's financial position for all periods presented.

Description of Business

The Company is primarily engaged in the telecom sales and services business. The Company is headquartered in Hickory, North Carolina and provides these services to businesses and institutions throughout North and South Carolina.

ITEM 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying financial statements and notes are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers cash equivalents to be those investments which are highly liquid and readily convertible to cash with a maturity date within three months of the date of purchase.

Earnings (loss) per Share

The Company reports earnings (loss) per share in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (SFAS) No.128. This statement requires dual presentation of basic and diluted earnings per share amounts are based on the weighted average share of common outstanding. If applicable, diluted earnings per share assume the conversion, exercise or issuance of all common stock instruments such as options, warrants and convertible securities, unless the effect is to reduce a loss or increase earnings per share. Accordingly, this presentation has been adopted for the periods presented. There were no adjustments required to net income for the period presented in the computation of diluted earnings per share. There

were no common stock equivalents (CSE) necessary for the computation of diluted loss per share.

Fixed Assets

Office Equipment, vehicles and computer software are carried at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization is provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from three to seven years. Leasehold improvements are amortized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets or the terms (including renewal periods, as appropriate) of the related leases, whichever is shorter.

When fixed assets are sold or retired, their costs and accumulated depreciation or amortization are eliminated from the accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposal is included in the statement of operations.

The Company incurs repair and maintenance expenses on its vehicles and equipment. These expenses are recognized when incurred, unless such repairs significantly extend the life of the asset, in which case the cost of the repairs is amortized over the remaining useful life of the asset utilizing the straight-line method.

Impairment of Long-lived Assets

In accordance with SFAS NO.144, "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-lived Assets", the Company reviews long-lived assets, such rental equipment and fixed assets, for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset group may not be fully recoverable. Recoverability of asset groups to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset group to estimated undiscounted future cash flows expected to be generated by the asset group. If the carrying amount exceeds its estimate future cash flows, an impairment charge is recognized as the amount by which the carrying amount of an asset group exceeds the fair value of the asset group. The Company evaluated its long-lived assets and no impairment charges were recorded for any of the periods presented.

Income Taxes

Income taxes are accounted for in accordance with SFAS No.109, "Accounting for Income Taxes." A deferred tax asset or liability is recorded for all temporary differences between financial and tax reporting and for net operating loss carry forwards.

Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion or the entire deferred tax asset will not be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted for the effect of changes in tax laws and rates on the date of enactment.

The Company expects to see a higher effective tax rate as a result of higher revenues and lower costs throughout the fiscal year. The effective tax rate for the year ended December 31, 2015 was 0%.

Cash Flow Activity

Cash and cash equivalents were \$403,473 and \$231,045 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The change in cash and cash equivalents during the periods presented was as follows:

	Six Months Ended	
	Dec 31,	
	2015	2014
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net Income	\$ 45,010	\$ 85,193
Net cash provided by operating activities	(406,938)	458,160
Net cash used in investing activities	1,164,905	-
Net cash used in financing activities	(378,016)	(230,249)
(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents	379,952	227,911
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	23,522	3,134
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	403,473	231,045
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest	38,895	54,907
Cash paid for loan/financing fees	-	91,000

Cash paid for loans and related financing fees were \$38,895 for the six month period ending December 31, 2015 and \$54,907 for the respective period ending December 31, 2014. The Company expects to restructure the current financing agreement by the end of Q3 2016.

Comprehensive Income (Loss)

There were no items of comprehensive income (loss) applicable to the Company during the periods presented in the accompanying financial statements. Accordingly, net income (loss) equals comprehensive income (loss) for all periods.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Financial instruments consist principally of cash, accounts and related party receivables, trade and related party payables, accrued liabilities and short-term obligations. The carrying amounts of such financial instruments in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets approximate their fair values due to their relatively short-term nature.

The carrying value of the Company's long-term debt approximates fair value based on current market conditions for similar debt instruments.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the accompanying financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of the assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent

assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expense during the reporting periods. Actual results may differ from those estimates and assumptions.

Impact of Newly Issued Accounting Standards

In September 2006, The FASB issued SFAS No.157 and No.158. Statement No.157 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value in generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. This Statement applies under other accounting pronouncements that require or permit fair value measurements, the Board having previously concluded in those accounting pronouncements that fair value is the relevant measurement attribute. Accordingly, this Statement does not require any new fair value measurements. However, for some entities, the application of this Statement will change current practice.

Statement No.158 is an amendment of FASB Statements No.87, 88,106 and 132 (R). It improves financial reporting by requiring an employer to recognize the over funded or underfunded status of a defined benefit postretirement plan (other than a multi-employer plan) as an asset or liability in its statement of financial position and to recognize changes in that funded status in the year in which the changes occur through comprehensive income of a business entity or changes in unrestricted net assets of a not-for-profit organization. This Statement also improves financial reporting by requiring an employer to measure the funded status of a plan as of the date of its year-end statement of financial position, with limited exceptions.

The Company does not expect application of SFAS No.156, 157 and 158 to have a material effect on its financial statements. On February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No.159, “The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities” (“SFAS No. 159”). This Statement permits entities to choose to measure many financial instruments and certain other items at fair value. Companies should report unrealized gains and losses on items for which the fair value option has been elected in earnings at each subsequent reporting date. This Statement is effective as of the beginning of an entity’s first fiscal year that begins after November 15, 2007. The Company does not plan to measure any of its existing financial assets or liabilities at fair value under the provisions of SFAS No. 159 and, therefore, does not anticipate any material impact to its results of operations or financial position related to the adoption of this standard.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No.141 (revised 2007), “Business Combinations” (“SFAS No. 141R”). SFAS No.141 (R) requires an acquiring entity in a business combination to: (i) recognize all (and only) the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed in the transaction, (ii) establish an acquisition-date fair value as the measurement objective for all assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, and (iii) disclose to investors and other users all of the information they will need to evaluate and understand the nature of, and the financial effect of, the business combination, and, (iv) recognize and measure the goodwill acquired in the business combination or a gain from a bargain purchase. SFAS No.141 (R) is effective for, and will be applied by the Company to, business combinations occurring after January 12, 2009.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No.16, “Non-controlling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements”. SFAS No.160 requires: (i) non-controlling (minority) interests in subsidiaries to be reported in the same manner as equity, but separate from the parent’s equity, in

consolidated financial statements; (ii) net income attributable to the parent and the non-controlling interest to be clearly identified and presented on the face of the consolidated statement of income; and (iii) any changes in the parent's ownership interest, while the parent retains the controlling financial interest in its subsidiary, to be accounted for consistently, SFAS No.160 is effective for fiscal years beginning after January 12, 2009. The Company does not currently have investments in other unconsolidated companies and, therefore, currently does not expect SFAs No.160 to have a material impact on its financial statements.

In March 2008, the FASB released SFAS No.161, "*Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities.*" SFAS No.161 requires additional disclosures related to the use of derivative instruments, the accounting for derivatives and the financial statement impact of derivatives. SFAS No.161 is effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2008. The Company is currently assessing the impact the adoption of SFAS No.161 will have on the Company's financial statements.

In May 2008, the FASB released SFAS No.162 "*The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.*" SFAS No.162 identifies the sources of accounting principles and the framework for selecting the principles used in the preparation of financial statements of nongovernmental entities that presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America. SFAS No.162 will be effective 60 days following the SEC's approval of the PCAOB amendments to AU Section 411, *The Meaning of Present Fairly in Conformity With Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.* The company does not believe SFAS 161 will have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

Significant Transactions

Acquisition Footnote

On November 1, 2015 Fortran Corporation acquired an 80 percent controlling interest in a new subsidiary. The transaction was structured as a leveraged stock purchase. Pursuant to the terms of the transaction, the new entity contributed \$800k and 80% of its stock to a newly created LLC and Fortran contributed \$600k. The venture also completed a debt placement of \$1.4 million in traditional financing to consummate the deal. Net-working capital proceeds from the transaction were issued and distributed to the principals of the new subsidiary at the time of closing. In connection with the transaction, Fortran Corporation received an 80% controlling interest in the subsidiary and the subsidiary retained a 20% non-controlling interest in the business for a period of 3 years. At the end of the 3 year period, Fortran will control 100% of the stock. This transaction provides a unique opportunity to meaningfully expand Fortran's portfolio into a service industry with strong margins and a bright future in the cooling tower market. As part of the transaction, the Corporation incurred financing and transaction related costs of approximately \$25k. These costs are included in the financing costs in our consolidated and combined statement of operations for the quarter ended December 31, 2015. Debt was issued in the amount of \$1.4 million and is included in other long-term liabilities in our consolidated balance sheet.

Commitments and Contingencies

Management routinely reviews the Company's exposure to liabilities incurred in the normal course of its business operations. Where a probable contingency exists and the amount of the loss can be

reasonably estimated, the Company records the estimated liability. Considerable judgment is required in analyzing and recording such liabilities and actual results may vary from the estimates. As part of its expansion plans, the Company negotiates several potential transactions which could have a material impact on the financial statements. Any such transactions would require both Board of Director and Shareholder approval before consummation.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis provides information regarding the results of operations and financial condition of the Company and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto.

Cautions Concerning Forward-Looking Statements

This document contains certain “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including statements regarding, among other items, our expected financial position, expected capital expenditures, business trends and fluctuations, expected revenue mix, expected revenue changes, the impact of regulatory changes, future tax benefits and expense, expense trends, growth initiatives, future liquidity and capital resources, product plans, share repurchases, debt retirement, future cash balances, growth or stability from particular customer segments, anticipated customer disconnections and customer and revenue churn, Modified EBITDA and margin trends, expected network expansion and business and financing plans. These forward-looking statements are based on management’s current expectations and are naturally subject to risks, uncertainties, and changes in circumstances, certain of which are beyond our control. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.

The words “believe,” “plan,” “target,” “expect,” “intend,” and “anticipate,” and expressions of similar substance identify forward-looking statements. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, we can give no assurance that those expectations will prove to be correct. Actual results may differ from our expectations due to, among other things, the timing of disconnections and service installations which may affect the extent to which those factors impact our results in a particular period, an acceleration of customer disconnections, increased competition and pricing pressures, inability to obtain rights to install networks into commercial buildings, economic downturns, which may adversely affect our revenue growth, net income or Modified EBITDA, delays in launching new products that our customers desire, growth initiatives that may not result in the intended revenue growth acceleration, decreased demand for our products, industry consolidation and other industry conditions, significant increases or decreases in the market prices of our common stock, an ownership change that results in limitations on our use of net operating loss carry-forwards (“NOLs”) under Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code, increases in the prices we pay for use of facilities of ILECs, increased costs from healthcare reform and higher taxes or further deregulation of the ILECs or other factors that may adversely affect the cost and availability of ILEC facilities that we use to reach certain customer locations, and adverse regulatory rulings or legislative developments. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of their dates. We undertake no obligation to publicly

update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Overview

The Company's core business is to create value for our shareholders. We invest in many types of companies. Initially, the Company invested in the telecom sector by purchasing assets capable of providing managed network services, business Ethernet services, data network services, internet access, voice services (including VoIP and network security services to organizations) throughout the S.E. USA. Revenue has been derived from business communication services, including data, high-speed Internet access, network and voice services. Our customers have included, among others, organizations in the financial services, technology and scientific, distribution, manufacturing and professional services industries, system integrators and communications service providers, including ILECs, CLECs, wireless communications companies and cable companies.

During Q2 of 2016, we expanded our footprint and service offerings to include cooling tower services via acquisition of a new subsidiary. Our objective is to invest in long-term, profitable assets that will help us meet the complex and evolving needs of our customers and increase stockholder value in the process. The key elements of our current business strategy include:

Business

Our objective is to invest in long-term, profitable assets that will help us meet the complex and evolving needs of our customers and increase stockholder value in the process. The key elements of our current business strategy include employing a capital allocation strategies that include investments for growth in our business in the near and long term, maintenance of a strong balance sheet and returning value to stockholders through share repurchases or other means; and investing in our people to drive the execution of our strategies.

Strategy

Actions, Trends and Growth Initiatives

The Corporate restructure in Q4 2015 has returned the Company to profitability in terms of better margins and higher Net Income when reviewing trend analysis between previous periods . We believe that future growth and expansion will come from different sectors and different types of mergers and acquisitions as demonstrated by the most recent acquisition in Q2 2016 that has enhanced profitability and our corporate balance sheet. Meanwhile, our continued cost efficiency efforts will help improve our overall margins and cash flow.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

For a description of our critical accounting policies and estimates, see Item 1 in our Quarterly Report for the period ended December 31, 2015, "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations."

Revenues

The following discussion provides analysis of our results of operations and should be read together with our unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this report:

	Three Months Ended		\$ Change	% Change
	Dec 31,			
	2015	2014		
Revenue (0):				
Data and Internet Services	\$ 98,236	\$ 199,181	\$ (100,945)	-50.7%
Telecom Equipment Sales & Services	212,960	661,840	(448,880)	-67.8%
Carrier/Contract Revenues	416,329	194,809	221,521	113.7%
Other Equipment Sales & Services	1,489,384	-	1,489,384	NM
Total revenue	\$ 2,216,909	\$ 1,055,829	\$ 1,161,080	-5%

- (1) We classify certain taxes and fees billed to customers and remitted to government authorities on a gross versus net basis in revenue and expense. The total amounts classified as revenue, primarily included in services, associated with such taxes and fees were approximately \$0.5 million and \$0.4 million for the three months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. This has no impact on Modified EBITDA or net income but is dilutive to Modified EBITDA margin.

The primary drivers in the increase of revenue growth was an increase in carrier/contract revenues for telecom related business and the acquisition of a new business segment; cooling tower revenues. The carrier/contract relate to enterprise customers in the Data/Internet and telephone/voice services sectors. These strategic services include maintenance contracts, Data/Ethernet and IP VPN services and comprised 23% of total revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2015. A comparison to the previous fiscal year (12 months ended) reveals a 21% variance in revenue splits—this comparison reveals a major shift in revenue segments for the Company. We expect this shift to continue in future periods.

Operating Expenses

The major components of costs and expenses were as follows:

	Three Months Ended		\$ Change	% Change
	Dec 31,			
	2015	2014		
Costs and expenses:				
Operating (exclusive of depreciation, amortization and accretion shown separately below) (1)	\$ 2,019,041	\$ 785,583	\$ 1,233,458	157.0%
Operating expenses as percentage of total revenue	91.1%	74.4%		
Selling, general and administrative (1)	\$ 139,497	\$ 279,603	(140,106)	-50.1%
Selling, general and administrative expenses as percentage of total revenue	6.3%	26.5%		
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	44,059	51,781	(7,722)	-14.9%
Total costs and expenses	\$ 2,202,596	\$ 1,116,967	\$ 1,085,629	97.2%
(1) Includes the following non-cash stock-based employee compensation expense:				
Operating	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	0.0%
Selling, general and administrative	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	0.0%

Operating Expenses. Our operating expenses consist of costs directly related to the operation and maintenance of our services. These costs, which are net of capitalized labor and overhead costs on capital projects, include the salaries and related expenses of customer care, provisioning, network maintenance, technical field and network operations and engineering personnel, costs to repair and maintain our network, and costs paid to other carriers for access to their facilities, interconnection and facilities leased and associated utilities. We carry a significant portion of our traffic on our own fiber infrastructure, which enhances our ability to minimize and control access costs, which are the costs to purchase network services from other carriers. Additional costs include \$1.1M of cooling tower related charges.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses consist of salaries, network costs and the provisioning of related costs for employees and other expenses related to sales and marketing, bad debt, IT, billing, regulatory, administrative and legal functions. The increase in these expenses primarily related to the acquisition of a new business segment in Q2 2016. Additional cost cutting Reduction in Force (RIF) programs implemented in Q1 2016 in order to align costs with revenues went into effect and produced favorable results to SG&A expenses. Additional changes in headcount within our direct and indirect sales channels and G&A cost centers were necessary to align costs with revenues as well as maintain sales and customer service support personnel and IT personnel associated both with revenue growth and our growth initiatives, as well as annual merit-based salary increases.

Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion Expense. The decrease in depreciation, amortization and accretion expense was attributable to property, plant and equipment and related intangible assets rolling off the fixed asset ledger during Q4 2015 and the removal of a business segment in late FYE 2015. While there were minimal fixed asset additions in quarter ending December 31, 2015, the newly acquired business segment accounted for \$9,200 of depreciation in the quarter end results.

Operating Income and Net Income
The following table provides the components from operating income to net income for purposes of the discussions that follow:

	Three Months Ended			
	Dec 31,			
	2015	2014	\$ Change	% Change
Operating income	\$ 14,313	\$ (61,028)	\$ 75,341	123.5%
Interest expense	(24,094)	(54,907)	\$ 30,813	56.1%
Debt extinguishment costs	-	-	-	NM
Interest/Other income	57,436	6,552	50,884	776.6%
Income before income taxes	47,656	(109,383)	157,039	143.6%
Income tax expense	-	-	-	0.0%
Net income	\$ 47,656	\$ (109,383)	\$ 157,039	143.6%
Basic income per common share	\$ 0.003	\$ (0.005)	\$ 0.009	163.7%
Diluted income per common share	\$ 0.003	\$ (0.005)	\$ 0.009	163.7%
Modified EBITDA (1)(2)	\$ 58,372	\$ (9,247)	\$ 67,619	-731.3%
Modified EBITDA margin (1)(2)(3)	2.6%	0.0%		

NM - Not meaningful

(1) See Note 1 under "Revenue" above.

(2) Modified EBITDA" is a non-GAAP financial measure and is defined by us as net income (loss) before depreciation, amortization and accretion expense, interest expense, interest income, debt extinguishment costs, other income (loss), impairment charges, income tax expense (benefit), cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, and non-cash stock-based employee compensation expense. Not all of the aforementioned items occur in each reporting period, but have been included in the definition based on historical activity. Modified EBITDA is not intended to replace operating income (loss), net income (loss), cash flow and other measures of financial performance and liquidity reported in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. Rather, Modified EBITDA is a measure of operating performance and liquidity that investors may consider in addition to such measures. Our management believes that Modified EBITDA is a standard measure of operating performance and liquidity that is commonly reported and widely used by analysts, investors, and other interested parties in the telecommunications industry because it eliminates many differences in financial, capitalization, and tax structures, as well as non-cash and non-operating charges to earnings. We believe that Modified EBITDA trends are a valuable indicator of whether our operations are able to produce sufficient operating cash flow to fund working capital needs, service debt obligations and fund capital expenditures. We currently use EBITDA for these purposes. Modified EBITDA also is used internally by our management to assess ongoing operations and is a measure used to test compliance with certain covenants of our senior notes, our Revolver and our Term Loan. The definition of EBITDA under our Revolver, our Term Loan and our senior notes differs, but not materially, from the definition of Modified EBITDA used in this table. Modified EBITDA as used in this document may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies due to differences in accounting and disclosure policies. The reconciliation between net income and Modified EBITDA, as a performance measure, is as follows:

	Three Months Ended Dec 31,	
	2015	2014
Net income	\$ 47,656	\$ (109,383)
Income tax expense	-	-
Interest/Other income	(57,436)	(6,552)
Interest expense	24,094	54,907
Debt extinguishment costs	-	-
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	44,059	51,781
Non-cash stock-based compensation	-	-
Modified EBITDA	\$ 58,372	\$ (9,247)

(3) Modified EBITDA margin represents Modified EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

Interest Expense. The reduction in interest expense related to the reduction of assets and liabilities in a business segment in Q4 2015. Interest expense on the new business segment acquired in Q2 2016 was \$9,000 and included in the above figures. We expect our interest expense to level off at the current trend over the next few periods as we have secured traditional financing.

Debt Extinguishment Costs. Debt extinguishment costs for the three months ended December 31, 2015 did not exist.

Income before Income Taxes. The increase in income before income taxes resulted primarily from the impairment of a reporting segment for June 30, 2015 and the addition of a new business segment in Q2 2016.

Income Tax Expense. There is not a material income tax provision currently in place as the Company currently has a Net Operating Loss carry-forward in place.

Net Income and Modified EBITDA. Part of the increase in net income resulted from a charge off in other income before income taxes as discussed above in a previous period. Another increase in Modified EBITDA resulted from revenue growth via the new business segment, a reduction in Sales expenses and General/Administrative costs, including lower network maintenance costs and employee-related expenses. Modified EBITDA margin increased largely due to cost control measures implemented at the end of Q4 2015 in order to align revenues with fixed and variable costs. For the three months ended December 30, 2015 and 2014, Modified EBITDA, together with cash, cash equivalents and investments, has been sufficient to cover our capital expenditures and service our debt, and we expect to generate sufficient Modified EBITDA in the foreseeable future to cover our expected capital expenditures and debt service requirements, together with cash, cash equivalents and investments, and borrowing capacity under our existing Revolver.

Six Months Ended December 31, 2015 Compared to Six Months Ended December 31, 2014

Revenue

Revenue by line of business was as follows:

	Six Months Ended December 31,		\$ Change	% Change
	2015	2014		
Revenue (1):				
Data and Internet services	\$ 335,708	\$ 371,009	\$ (35,301)	-9.5%
Equipment Sales & Services	540,097	1,339,485	(799,388)	-59.7%
Carrier/Contract Revenues	541,913	865,688	(323,775)	-37.4%
Other Equipment Sales & Services	1,489,384	-	1,489,384	0.0%
Total revenue	\$ 2,907,102	\$ 2,576,182	\$ (1,158,464)	12.8%

- (1) We classify certain taxes and fees billed to customers and remitted to government authorities on a gross versus net basis in revenue and expense. The total amounts classified as revenue, primarily included in services, associated with such taxes and fees were approximately \$2.0 million and \$1.3 million for the six months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. This has no impact on Modified EBITDA or net income but is dilutive to Modified EBITDA margin.

As shown above, the primary driver of total revenue growth was increased Other Equipment Sales and Services from the cooling tower sector. This increase offsets the drop in telecom equipment sales and services and carrier/contract revenues in the data and internet services sector due to the impairment and subsequent removal of a former subsidiary in Q4 2015. Strategic services, which includes Ethernet and IP VPN services (Data, internet, carrier, and contract), comprised 30.1% of total revenues for the six months ended December 31, 2015 compared to 47.9% for the six months ended December 31, 2014. The integration of newly acquired subsidiary in Q2 2016 accounted for 51% of the total equipment sales and services revenues.

Costs and Expenses

The major components of costs and expenses were as follows:

	Six Months Ended December 31,		\$ Change	% Change
	2015	2014		
Costs and expenses:				
Operating (exclusive of depreciation, amortization and accretion shown separately below) (1)	\$ 2,430,253	\$ 1,461,255	\$ 968,998	66.3%
Operating expenses as percentage of total revenue	83.6%	56.7%		
Selling, general and administrative (1)	398,416	788,363	(389,947)	-49.5%
Selling, general and administrative expenses as percentage of total revenue	13.7%	30.6%		
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	68,918	139,393	579,050	-50.6%
Total costs and expenses	\$ 2,897,586	\$ 2,389,011	\$ 508,575	21.3%
(1) Includes the following non-cash stock-based employee compensation expense:				
Operating	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	0.0%
Selling, general and administrative	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	0.0%

Operating Expenses. The increase in operating expenses largely related to access costs primarily as a result of revenue growth resulting from the acquisition of a key target in Q2 2016—accounting for approximately \$1.1M of total operating costs (45.2% of total operating expenses incurred in the period).

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses. The decrease in these expenses primarily related to a significant reduction of expenses in the telecom sector specific to the impairment and subsequent charge off of a subsidiary in Q4 2015.

Depreciation, Amortization and Accretion Expense. The decrease in depreciation, amortization and accretion expense was attributable to the removal of property, plant and equipment from the corporate books in Q4 2015 related to the impairment and subsequent charge off of a subsidiary in Q4 2015.

Operating Income and Net Income

The following table provides the components from operating income to net income for purposes of the discussions that follow:

	Six Months Ended December 31,		\$ Change	% Change
	2015	2014		
Operating income	\$ 9,516	\$ 187,171	\$ (177,655)	-94.9%
Interest expense	(38,895)	(130,756)	\$ 91,861	70.3%
Debt extinguishment costs	-	-	-	NM
Interest/Other income	74,388	28,778	45,610	158.5%
Income before income taxes	45,010	85,193	(40,183)	-47.2%
Income tax expense	-	-	-	NM
Net income	\$ 45,010	\$ 85,193	\$ (40,183)	-47.2%
Basic income per common share	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	92.7%
Diluted income per common share	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	92.7%
Modified EBITDA (1)(2)	\$ 78,434	\$ 326,564	\$ (248,130)	-76.0%
Modified EBITDA margin (1)(2)(3)	2.7%	12.7%		

NM - Not meaningful

(1) See Note 1 under "Revenue" above.

(2) See Note 2 above under "Three Months Ended December 31, 2015 Compared to Three Months Ended December 31, 2014—Operating income and Net Income" for a definition of Modified EBITDA. See below for reconciliations of Modified EBITDA to net income, which is the most comparable GAAP measure for operating performance, and Modified EBITDA to net cash provided by operations (the most comparable GAAP measure for liquidity). Reconciliation between NI and Modified EBITDA is as follows:

	<u>Six Months Ended December 31,</u>	
	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Net income	\$ 45,010	\$ 85,193
Income tax expense	-	-
Interest/Other income	(74,388)	(28,778)
Interest expense	38,895	130,756
Debt extinguishment costs	-	-
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	68,918	139,393
Non-cash stock-based compensation	-	-
Modified EBITDA	<u>\$ 78,434</u>	<u>\$ 326,564</u>

(3) Modified EBITDA margin represents Modified EBITDA as a percentage of revenue.

Interest Expense. The decrease in interest expense primarily related to the restructuring of a note in Q4 2015 and traditional financing acquired in Q4 2015. The outstanding balance on the debt used to acquire targets is \$700k as of December 31, 2015.

Debt Extinguishment Costs. No debt extinguishment costs exist for the six months ended December 31, 2015, nor were there any such costs for the six months ended December 31, 2014.

Income before Income Taxes. The decrease in income before income taxes resulted primarily from higher depreciation, amortization and accretion expense and interest expense, partially offset by higher Modified EBITDA as discussed below.

Income Tax Expense. There is not a material income tax provision currently in place as the Company currently has a Net Operating Loss carry-forward in place.

Net Income and Modified EBITDA. The increase in net income resulted from an increase in income before income taxes, as well as lower interest expense, as discussed above. The decrease in Modified EBITDA was the result of a reduction in interest expense and depreciation as both costs sharply reduced between periods. For the six months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, Modified EBITDA, together with cash, cash equivalents and investments, has been sufficient to cover our capital expenditures and service our debt, and we expect to generate sufficient Modified EBITDA in the foreseeable future to cover our expected capital expenditures and debt service requirements, together with cash, cash equivalents and investments, and borrowing capacity under our existing Revolver. See Note 2 to the table under "Three Months Ended December 31, 2015 Compared to Three Months Ended December 31, 2014 "Operating Income and Net Income" for a definition of Modified EBITDA and reconciliations of Modified EBITDA to net income, which is the most comparable GAAP measure for operating performance, and Modified EBITDA to net cash provided by operations, which is the most comparable GAAP measure for liquidity.

Issuer Certification

We, Doug W. Rink, Chief Executive Officer and Rich Wilson, Chief Financial Officer certify that:

1. We have reviewed the interim financial statements for the periods of December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 pertaining to Fortran Corporation and Subsidiaries.
2. Based on our knowledge, the disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to periods covered by this disclosure statement, and
3. Based on our knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial included or incorporated by reference in the disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

February 3, 2016

/s/ Doug W. Rink, CEO

/s/ Rich Wilson, CFO